

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**SUPREME COURT**

**2021 TERM**

---

**Case No. 2020-0358**

---

**MERRIMACK PREMIUM OUTLETS, LLC, ET AL.**

**V.**

**TOWN OF MERRIMACK**

---

**APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE HILLSBOROUGH SUPERIOR  
COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT TOWN OF  
MERRIMACK**

---

**Submitted by:**

Drummond Woodsum & MacMahon  
Matthew R. Serge, NHBA #14243  
Demetrio F. Aspiras NHBA#19518  
670 North Commercial St., Suite 207  
Manchester, NH 03101  
(603) 716-2895  
e-mail: mserge@dwmlaw.com

Oral Argument to be presented by:  
Attorney Demetrio F. Aspiras

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DISMISSED THE TAXPAYERS’ CASE AFTER THE TAXPAYERS REPEATEDLY AND WILLFULLY VIOLATED ITS ORDERS, AND AFTER THE TRIAL COURT HAD PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED LESSER SANCTIONS.....	15
A. The Taxpayer did not comply with the Court’s orders.....	19
B. The Taxpayers held the documents hostage in bad faith while they tried to obtain a protective order that the Court had already expressly denied .....	21
II.   THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT RSA 75:8 PROVIDED THE TOWN WITH THE AUTHORITY TO ADJUST THE TAXPAYERS’ ASSESSED VALUE .....	26

A.	The plain language of RSA 75:8 authorizes the Town to adjust individual assessed values and the Town had a duty to do so under these circumstances .....	26
B.	The Town was not obligated to adopt the annual revaluation process set forth in RSA 75:8-b before adjusting the Taxpayers' property.....	34
C.	The methodology employed to assess a property has no relevance to whether the municipality is authorized to adjust a value under RSA 75:8.....	35
III.	THE VALUE OF THE TAXPAYERS' PROPERTY WAS RELEVANT TO THIS PROCEEDING, AND THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE TOWN'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE TAXPAYERS TO ANSWER THE TOWN'S INTERROGATORIES.....	37
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT THE MORNINGSTAR REPORT WOULD BE ADMISSIBLE AT TRIAL .....	41
[CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT]		
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE TOWN'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND ALLOWED THE TAXPAYERS TO PROCEED ON A SO-CALLED CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM WHERE AN "UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPOT ASSESSMENT" IS NOT A RECOGNIZED CAUSE OF ACTION AND THE TAXPAYERS DID NOT ALLEGE SELECTIVE TAXATION.....	46

A. The Taxpayers’ Complaint failed to state a claim for an equal protection violation.....	48
B. There is no cause of action for “unconstitutional spot assessment” and the sole remedy for a property owner aggrieved by a change in assessed value is via abatement.....	54
C. The Taxpayers’ sole remedy is through the abatement process .....	58
CONCLUSION .....	62
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	63
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE .....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases: New Hampshire</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Express Travel v. Moskoff</i> , 144 N.H. 190 (1999) .....	19, 20
<i>Appeal of Net Realty Holding Trust</i> , 128 N.H. 795 (1986).....	61
<i>Appeal of Wilson</i> , 161 N.H. 659 (2011) .....	34
<i>Blagbrough Family Realty Trust v. A &amp; T Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 155 N.H. 29 (2007) .....	29
<i>Colla v. Town of Hanover</i> , 153 N.H. 206 (2006).....	5
<i>DeButts v. LaRoche</i> , 142 N.H. 845 (1998).....	15
<i>Duval v. City of Manchester</i> , 111 N.H. 375 (1971) .....	54, 55, 56
<i>Estate of Sicotte V. Lubin &amp; Meyer</i> , 157 N.H. 670 (2008) .....	15
<i>In re Town of Seabrook</i> , 163 N.H. 635 (2012).....	29
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 161 N.H. 419 (2011).....	36
<i>Kukesh v. Mutrie</i> , 168 N.H. 76 (2015) .....	38
<i>LSP Assoc. v. Town of Gilford</i> , 142 N.H. 369 (1997).....	36, 54
<i>Northern New England Telephone Operations, LLC v. City of Concord</i> , 166 N.H. 653, (2014) (“FairPoint”) .....	49, 50
<i>Pheasant Lane Realty Trust v. City of Nashua</i> , 143 N.H. 40 (1998) ...	31, 32, 60
<i>Porter v. Town of Sanbornton</i> , 150 N.H. 363 (2003).....	32, 36, 51, 53, 60
<i>Signal Aviation Services, Inc. v. City of Lebanon</i> , 164 N.H. 578 (2013)....	58

<i>Sirrell v. State</i> , 146 N.H. 364 (2001).....	30
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 158 N.H. 146 (2008) .....	26
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. Town of Hudson</i> , 145 N.H. 598 (2000) .....	30
<i>The LKK Trust v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 159 N.H. 734 (2010)....	29, 32, 33, 52
<i>Trefethen v. Town of Derry</i> , 164 N.H. 754 (2013).....	26
<i>Verizon New England v. City of Rochester</i> , 156 N.H. 624 (2007) ("Rochester III").....	39, 49, 50

**Cases: Outside Jurisdictions**

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989) .....	55
<i>Avondale Mills, Inc. v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 6953956 (D.S.C. 2008).....	44
<i>Brunetti v. Cherry Hill TP</i> , 21 N.J. Tax 80 (2002).....	57
<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorded Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1990 WL 126500 (D. Az. 1990).....	42
<i>JIPC Management, Inc. v. Incredible Pizza Co., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 8591607 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	43
<i>Lee v. Holoubek</i> , 2016 WL 2609294 (Tex. 2016).....	44
<i>Lorraine v. Markel American Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007) .....	42
<i>Mountain View Crossing Inv'rs LLC v. Twp. Of Wayne</i> , 20 N.J. Tax 612 (2003) .....	56

<i>Town of West Milford v. Van Decker</i> 120 N.J. 354 (1990).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. New-Form Mfg. Co.</i> , 277 F.Supp.2d 1313 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003).....	44
<i>White Industries, Inc. v. Cessna Aircraft Go.</i> , 611 F.Supp. 1049 (W.D. Mo. 1985).....	42

**Court Rules**

N.H. R. Evid. 803(17) .....	14, 41, 42, 43, 44
Super. Ct. R. 21(d).....	15
Super. Ct. R. 23(h).....	11
Super. Ct. R. 29(d).....	11, 19
Super. Ct. R. 29(f) .....	23

**Statutes: New Hampshire**

RSA 75:1 .....	31
RSA 75:7 .....	27, 29
RSA 75:8 .....	14, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 40
RSA 75:8-a.....	9, 35, 38
RSA 75:8-b.....	34, 35
RSA 76:16 .....	36, 53
